
Outright Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Outright Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Outright 
Position

2008 
Series 
Points

Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)

Steve 
Winwood 

(2WD) Posn

1 130 Matthew Selley 40 50 40
2 100 Declan Dwyer 50 * 50
3 94 Trent Brand 31 35 28
4 71 Simon Orme 16 31 24
5 62 Gavin Fowler 14 26 22 1
6 59 Russell Marker 20 4 35
7 54 Michael Krichauff * 28 26
8 48 Jason Sims 10 24 14 2
8 48 Patrick Hall 26 22 *

10 45 Sandy Nott 14 31
11 43 Craig Fox 23 20
12 40 Gary Brown * 40 *
13 35 Carwyn Harries 35 *
13 35 Leigh Stokes 1 18 16 3
15 28 Justin Friedrichs 28 * 4
16 25 Chris Bennet 1 12 12
17 23 # Howard Ryan 23
17 23 Simon West * 3 20
19 22 Reg Marratt 4 * 18 5
20 18 # James Rodda 18
21 17 Paul Kinnear 1 6 10
22 16 # Ashley Durbidge 16
23 12 # Kerry Turley 12
24 11 Craig Neave 3 8 6
25 10 # Brian Smith 10 7
26 8 Paul Heenan 8 *
27 6 # Denise Collins 6 8
28 3 Michael Hogan 1 2 9
29 2 # Mitchell Hall 2
30 1 # Andrew Gooley 1
30 1 # Ben Bindley 1 10

0 # Brett Kipling *
0 George Andriolas * *
0 # Lewis Parin *
0 # Scott Schubert *

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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Outright Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Outright Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Outright 
Position

2008 
Series 
Points

Co-Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)

Steve 
Winwood 

(2WD) Posn

1 130 Joana Fuller 40 50 40
2 100 Claire Dowling 50 * 50
3 92 Jeremy Browne 31 35 26
4 73 Naomi Tillett 18 20 35 3
5 60 Warren Nietz 14 26 20 1
6 54 Karien Heimsohn 20 3 31
7 52 David Krichauff * 28 24
8 48 Allen Reseigh 26 22
9 46 Damien Wilson 10 24 12 2

10 40 Charlie Nott 12 28
10 40 Mike Dale * 40 *
12 38 Tasman Orme 16 22
13 35 Vivek Samy 35 *
14 33 Justin Stokes 1 18 14 4
15 31 Daniel Nicholls 31 *
16 28 Katysha Seng 28 * 5
17 23 # Adam Tillett 23
17 23 # John McCarthy 23
19 21 David Rowe 1 10 10
20 20 David Langfield 4 * 16 6
20 20 Yvette West * 2 18
22 16 Mandy Rudham 16 * 7
23 14 # Michael Myllynen 14
24 13 Danielle Meehl 1 4 8
25 12 # Neil Branum 12
26 8 Adam Branford 8 *
26 8 # Douglas Glover 8 8
28 6 # Nathan Lowe 6 9
28 6 # Tania Wearing 6 9
30 3 # Ashleigh Staude 3 11
31 2 # Noel Claridge 2
31 2 Sonja Wight 1 1 12
33 1 # Bob Bindley 1 13
33 1 # Susan Haby 1

0 # Chris Andriolas *
0 # Daniel Young *
0 # Darren Masters *
0 # Sarah Ann Furniss *

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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Handicap Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Handicap Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Outright 
Position

2008 
Handicap 

Points

Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)
1 35 Michael Hogan 15 20
2 31 Leigh Stokes 1 15 15
3 30 Gavin Fowler 6 12 12
4 22 Russell Marker 1 1 20
5 20 Justin Friedrichs 20 *
6 17 Matthew Selley 1 6 10
7 12 # James Rodda 12
8 10 # Brian Smith 10
8 10 # Howard Ryan 10
8 10 Jason Sims 1 8 1

11 9 Declan Dwyer 1 * 8
12 8 # Kerry Turley 8
13 7 Michael Krichauff * 1 6
13 7 Reg Marratt 4 * 3
15 6 Simon Orme 1 3 2
16 5 Sandy Nott 1 4
17 4 Craig Fox 3 1
17 4 Gary Brown * 4 *
17 4 Trent Brand 1 2 1
20 3 Chris Bennet 1 1 1
20 3 Paul Kinnear 1 1 1
22 2 Craig Neave 1 1
22 2 # Denise Collins 2
22 2 Patrick Hall 1 1 *
22 2 Simon West * 1 1
26 1 # Andrew Gooley 1
26 1 # Ashley Durbidge 1
26 1 # Ben Bindley 1
26 1 Carwyn Harries 1 *
26 1 # Mitchell Hall 1
26 1 Paul Heenan 1 *

0 # Brett Kipling *
0 George Andriolas * *
0 # Lewis Parin *
0 # Scott Schubert *

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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Handicap Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Handicap Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Outright 
Position

2008 
Handicap 

Points

Co-Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)
1 35 Sonja Wight 15 20
2 33 Naomi Tillett 12 1 20
3 28 Justin Stokes 1 15 12
3 28 Warren Nietz 6 12 10
5 20 Katysha Seng 20 *
6 17 Karien Heimsohn 1 1 15
7 15 Joana Fuller 1 6 8
8 10 Damien Wilson 1 8 1
8 10 # Douglas Glover 10
8 10 # John McCarthy 10

11 8 # Neil Branum 8
12 7 Claire Dowling 1 * 6
13 6 David Langfield 4 * 2
14 5 David Krichauff * 1 4
15 4 Charlie Nott 1 3
15 4 Jeremy Browne 1 2 1
15 4 Mike Dale * 4 *
18 3 # Adam Tillett 3
18 3 Daniel Nicholls 3 *
18 3 Danielle Meehl 1 1 1
18 3 David Rowe 1 1 1
22 2 Allen Reseigh 1 1
22 2 # Tania Wearing 2
22 2 Tasman Orme 1 1
22 2 Yvette West * 1 1
26 1 Adam Branford 1 *
26 1 # Ashleigh Staude 1
26 1 # Bob Bindley 1
26 1 Mandy Rudham 1 *
26 1 # Michael Myllynen 1
26 1 # Nathan Lowe 1
26 1 # Noel Claridge 1
26 1 # Susan Haby 1
26 1 Vivek Samy 1 *

0 # Chris Andriolas *
0 # Daniel Young *
0 # Darren Masters *
0 # Sarah Ann Furniss *

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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Class Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Class Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Class 
Position

2008 
Class 
Points

Class Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)
1 60 N4 Russell Marker 20 20 20
2 30 N4 Simon West * 15 15
3 15 # N4 James Rodda 15
4 12 # N4 Kerry Turley 12

0 # N4 George Andriolas *
N4

1 20 # P2 Denise Collins 20
P2

1 55 P3 Gavin Fowler 15 20 20
2 37 P3 Jason Sims 12 15 10
3 32 P3 Leigh Stokes 8 12 12
4 25 P3 Reg Marratt 10 * 15
5 20 P3 Justin Friedrichs 20 *
6 10 # P3 Ben Bindley 10

P3
1 35 P4 Craig Neave 20 15
2 27 P4 Michael Hogan 15 12
3 20 # P4 Brian Smith 20

P4
P4
P4
P4

1 50 P5 Matthew Selley 15 20 15
2 40 P5 Declan Dwyer 20 * 20
3 37 P5 Trent Brand 12 15 10
4 24 P5 Simon Orme 6 12 6
5 18 P5 Michael Krichauff * 10 8
6 17 P5 Craig Fox 9 8
7 16 P5 Sandy Nott 4 12
8 10 P5 Chris Bennet 3 3 4
9 9 # P5 Howard Ryan 9

10 6 # P5 Ashley Durbidge 6
11 4 # P5 Mitchell Hall 4
12 2 # P5 Andrew Gooley 2

0 # P5 Brett Kipling *
0 # P5 George Andriolas *
0 # P5 Lewis Parin *
0 # P5 Scott Schubert *

P5
P5

1 45 P5S Chris Bennet 15 15 15
2 20 # P5S Ashley Durbidge 20
2 20 # P5S Howard Ryan 20
2 20 # P5S Sandy Nott 20
5 12 # P5S Andrew Gooley 12

P5S
1 42 P6 Paul Kinnear 10 12 20
2 30 P6 Patrick Hall 15 15 *
3 20 P6 Carwyn Harries 20 *
3 20 P6 Gary Brown * 20 *
5 12 P6 Paul Heenan 12 *

P6
P6

1 35 # Clsc Leigh Stokes 20 15
2 20 # Clsc Justin Friedrichs 20 *
2 20 # Clsc Reg Marratt * 20
4 15 # Clsc Brian Smith 15

Clsc
Clsc

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered or number in class
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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Class Points  2008 SA Rally Championship Class Points
(Provisional pending SARP Endorsement)

Class 
Position

2008 
Class 
Points

Class Co-Driver Tarrawatta 
Stages Rally (Rd 

1)

Robertstown 
Rally (Rd 2)

Adelaide Hills 
Tarmac Sprint 

(Rd 3)

Toyota Rally SA 
(Rd 4)

ASP Kuitpo 
Forest Rally (Rd 

5)
1 60 N4 Karien Heimsohn 20 20 20
2 30 N4 Yvette West * 15 15
3 15 # N4 Naomi Tillett 15
4 12 # N4 Neil Branum 12

0 # N4 Chris Andriolas *
N4

1 20 # P2 Tania Wearing 20
P2

1 55 P3 Warren Nietz 15 20 20
2 37 P3 Damien Wilson 12 15 10
3 32 P3 Justin Stokes 8 12 12
4 25 P3 David Langfield 10 * 15
5 20 P3 Katysha Seng 20 *
6 10 # P3 Bob Bindley 10

P3
1 25 P4 Sonja Wight 15 10
2 20 # P4 Ashleigh Staude 20
2 20 # P4 Mandy Rudham 20
2 20 # P4 Naomi Tillett 20
5 15 # P4 Douglas Glover 15
6 12 # P4 Nathan Lowe 12

P4
1 50 P5 Joana Fuller 15 20 15
2 40 P5 Claire Dowling 20 * 20
3 37 P5 Jeremy Browne 12 15 10
4 18 P5 David Krichauff * 10 8
5 16 P5 Charlie Nott 4 12
6 12 P5 Daniel Nicholls 12 *
6 12 P5 Tasman Orme 6 6
8 10 P5 David Rowe 3 3 4
9 9 # P5 Adam Tillett 9
9 9 # P5 John McCarthy 9

11 8 # P5 Naomi Tillett 8
12 6 # P5 Michael Myllynen 6
13 4 # P5 Noel Claridge 4
14 2 # P5 Susan Haby 2

0 # P5 Daniel Young *
0 # P5 Darren Masters *
0 # P5 Sarah Ann Furniss *

P5
1 45 P5S David Rowe 15 15 15
2 20 # P5S Charlie Nott 20
2 20 # P5S John McCarthy 20
2 20 # P5S Michael Myllynen 20
5 12 # P5S Susan Haby 12

P5S
1 42 P6 Danielle Meehl 10 12 20
2 30 P6 Allen Reseigh 15 15
3 20 P6 Mike Dale * 20 *
3 20 P6 Vivek Samy 20 *
5 12 P6 Adam Branford 12 *

0 # P6 Mandy Rudham *
P6

1 35 # Clsc Justin Stokes 20 15
2 20 # Clsc David Langfield * 20
2 20 # Clsc Katysha Seng 20 *
4 15 # Clsc Mandy Rudham 15
5 12 # Clsc Douglas Glover 12

Clsc

Note 1: Bold and underlined are points
for recognised tasks as per rule 2.4e of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

Note 2: For eligibility, please refer to Section 2 of the
2008 South Australian Conditions of Rallying

# Insufficient events entered or number in class
** Mandatory Officialling not completed

Note 3: Half points allocated for each Heat of Toyota Rally SA
Last round shall carry 50% bonus points
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